

**PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO
HOUSE BILL 2116**

1 On page 1 of the printed bill, line 3, delete the first “and” and after
2 “813.606” insert “; and declaring an emergency”.

3 On page 2, line 8, delete the boldfaced material and delete “shall” and
4 insert “may”.

5 Delete lines 14 through 16.

6 On page 3, line 9, restore the bracketed material and delete the boldfaced
7 material.

8 Delete lines 28 and 29 and insert:

9 “(d) That the employee has driving privileges and is otherwise required
10 to install an ignition interlock device as a condition of a driving while under
11 the influence of intoxicants diversion agreement; and”.

12 In line 30, delete “or” and insert “and, if applicable, a”.

13 Delete lines 32 and 33 and insert:

14 **“SECTION 3. (1) The amendments to ORS 813.602 by section 1 of this**
15 **2013 Act apply to offenses that occur on or after the effective date of**
16 **this 2013 Act. Offenses that occurred before the effective date of this**
17 **2013 Act shall continue to be governed by ORS 813.602 as in effect im-**
18 **mediately before the effective date of this 2013 Act.**

19 **“(2) The amendments to ORS 813.606 by section 2 of this 2013 Act**
20 **apply to offenses that occur before, on or after the effective date of**
21 **this 2013 Act.**

22 **“SECTION 4. This 2013 Act being necessary for the immediate**

1 **preservation of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is**
2 **declared to exist, and this 2013 Act takes effect on its passage.”.**

3
